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Table 1: Monthly Consumer Price Index -First Quarter 2019

Major Groups of Expenditure 18?;‘&;:?” IV‘I'; ‘:_:h Fek;?" :iry JarfJL:ry Wo;z:;lt Ao ) B e gana
Index 106.4 106.0 106.5 106.7 100.0% plad) (ol a8 1)
Food and soft drinks 104.1 103.4 104.7 104.4 18.0% Al asll e s phall s A3 Y
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 187.7 187.7 187.7 187.7 0.3% &l 5 A gkl by 5 il
Textiles, clothing and footwear 104.2 104.2 104.2 104.2 1.9% 42a¥) 5 Ll
Housing, water, electricity and gas 100.2 98.6 101.1 101.1 22.0% Dl celo g5 colaall 5 ¢Sl
Furniture, household goods 108.0 107.7 107.5 108.8 8.3% Al el lanall 5 <l pgall
Medical care 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 2.7% daall clera
Transportation 104.6 105.4 103.7 104.7 19.6% Jall Glead
Communications 104.6 104.6 104.6 104.6 6.6% YLyl
Recreation, sport and culture 103.8 103.3 104.0 104.0 2.9% AN 5 o5 )
Education 120.9 120.9 120.9 120.9 7.3% palasll
Restaurants and Hotels 116.5 116.5 116.5 116.5 4.1% Gl 5 acUaall
Miscellaneous goods and services 118.7 118.7 119.2 118.3 6.3% e yiie Ciladd g ol
Base year 2014=100 100 = 2014 (lu¥! 3

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 2: Consumer Price Index for the first quarter 2019 and the percentage of change compared to the previous quarter

Major Groups of Expenditure

Index

Food and soft drinks

Alcoholic beverages and tobacco
Textiles, clothing and footwear
Housing, water, electricity and gas
Furniture, household goods
Medical care

Transportation

Communications

Recreation, sport and culture
Education

Restaurants and Hotels

Miscellaneous goods and services
Base year 2014=100

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

O _yal) da
Change%

-2.13%
0.05%
0.00%
0.00%

-1.49%

-0.74%
0.00%

-8.63%
0.00%

-0.22%
0.00%
0.00%

0.16%

Js¥ &
1st Quarter
2019

106.4
104.1
187.7
104.2
100.2
108.0

98.0
104.6
104.6
103.8
120.9
116.5

118.7

&I
4th Quarter
2018

108.8
104.1
187.7
104.2
101.8
108.8

98.0
1145
104.7
104.0
120.9
116.5

118.6

Qish
Weight

100.0%
18.0%
0.3%
1.9%
22.0%
8.3%
2.7%
19.6%
6.6%
2.9%
7.3%
4.1%

6.3%

Lo 1) FAN) o gara

alall i) 80

A sl ye by il y A2 )
&5 Al sasll by g il
LY Ll

DUl el el coliall 5 ¢Sl
Al il Clazall g @l agaill
Aaaall Glead

Jall cleas

aylaiyl

A8 5 5

addatl)

Gl 5 acUadll

de giie ciladd g ol

100 = 2014 Guba) Zins
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Table 3: Consumer Price Index and Change Rate 1st Quarter 2018 / 2019

ds¥ &l ds¥ &l

Major Groups of Expenditure ?ﬁ::; :;;)d 1st Quarter 1st Quarter Woejith A Jl) GEN) Cle gana
2019 2018
Index -3.07% 106.4 109.8 100.0% plall ulidl) a8 )
Food and soft drinks -1.52% 104.1 105.8 18.0% Al e s pdal s 2520 Y)
Alcoholic beverages and tobacco 0.03% 187.7 187.7 0.3% &l 5 A sasll iy 5 il
Textiles, clothing and footwear 0.55% 104.2 103.7 1.9% LYy gl
Housing, water, electricity and gas -7.25% 100.2 108.1 22.0% D)5 ol g5 colaall 5 Sl
Furniture, household goods 0.23% 108.0 107.8 8.3% A5 Slaeall 5 < Gagal
Medical care -3.98% 98.0 102.1 2.7% dauall lera
Transportation -6.48% 104.6 111.9 19.6% Jaill clead
Communications 0.00% 104.6 104.7 6.6% YLy
Recreation, sport and culture -1.26% 103.8 105.1 2.9% A8EN 5 g )
Education 2.45% 120.9 118.0 7.3% palasll
Restaurants and Hotels 0.00% 116.5 116.5 4.1% Galadll 5 ac Uaall
Miscellaneous goods and services -0.38% 118.7 119.2 6.3% de gile cladiy ol
Base year 2014=100 100 = 2014 () 4

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 4: Foreign Trade -First Quarter 2019*
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Value in Thousands AED )y all Al
Month ¢l &) all lball & gara i) 3ale) il gaball il ) el )
on Trade Balance Total Exports Re-Exports Exports Imports
January 775,476 1,112,459 167,554 944,905 336,982 et
February 584,684 866,455 161,693 704,762 281,772 BrBT
March 502,790 828,784 379,711 449,073 325,994 ok
Total 1,862,950 2,807,698 708,959 2,098,739 944,748 ey
:L’\.AJ\A.“ 5\)143” ?bd\ ?M\ Cua ¥

*According to general trade system

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 5: Foreign Trade by group of countries -First Quarter 2019*

Value in Thousands AED an 3 call Al
GCC 260,024 718,578 55,607 Ostaill Galae J 50
Other Arab Countries 140,049 517,272 52,686 AV Ayl g5
Asian (non Arab) 82,145 572,363 397,821 Laall e Ay ¥ Js)
African (non Arab) 76,916 96,984 101,346 Laoall -4y 3V J
Europe 120,926 133,068 204,056 s,sY Jsal
American 28,771 51,233 124,362 ASi a1 Jsl
Oceania 128 9,241 8,870 Adaaall Jgall
Total 708,959 2,098,739 944,748 ey
Ln a5 il Alal) oUaill e *

*According to general trade system

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 6: Foreign Trade - Q1 2019 compared to the same quarter of 2018 *

Value in Thousands AED aa ) call il
Period First Quarter 2019 Js¥ g First Quarter 2018 Js¥ g 3_adl)
e s BT ke s S

Type March February January March February January g5l
Imports 325,994 281,772 336,982 449,476 383,194 405,541 A sl
Exports 449,073 704,762 944,905 631,853 829,904 564,565 el
Re-Export 379,711 161,693 167,554 144,970 143,282 122,223 adal sale]

a5 el alad) Uil o *

*According to general trade system

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 7: Foreign Trade Growth Rate - First Quarter 2019 Compared to the Previous Quarter *

Value in Thousands AED

Type

Import

Export

Re-Export

*According to general trade system

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

%0 salll Jaza
Growth Rate%

-24.0

8.9

110.5

2019 Js¥ @
First Quarter

944,748
2,098,739

708,959

2018 &l A @A
Fourth Quarter

1,242,647

1,926,851

336,864

g PA| - OV
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Table 8: Hotels, Rooms, Beds and Occupancy Rate -First Quarter 2019

Month e o i BYRA|

Items March February January ol
No. of Hotels 48 48 48 Gl dae
Total Available Rooms 203,298 187,052 206,646 dalial caall aae
Guest Nights 348,235 277,513 271,155 ¥ A
Number of Guests 93,564 84,228 82,463 PVBHIIRNS
Total Rooms Occupied 154,020 125,286 122,904 U gdiall s pal) 2
Occupancy Rate % 75.8% 67.0% 59.5% % JLiy) Jana
Source: RAK Tourism Development Authority Jabiad) el adll Gl A 1 jaiadll

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 9: Hotel Guests and Guest Nights by Nationality -First Quarter 2019

GCC Countries 1.6 46,996 29,659 15 46,906 30,406 15 50,074 32,483 Ostadll s 52
Other Arab Countries 18 11,000 6,153 1.9 10,137 5,368 1.9 11,621 6,109 LAY A all Jsall
Africa (Non Arab) 19 1,594 861 1.9 1,700 889 2.1 2,278 1,106 Ll Jsall lae - Ly i)
Americas 3.0 3,932 1,332 2.8 3,803 1,357 2.8 3,719 1,318 EEESP]
Asia (Non Arab) 2.6 40,409 15,610 2.2 29,342 13,609 25 31,695 12,705 A all Jsall e - Ll
Europe 6.2 240,786 38,544 5.8 183,868 31,786 6.1 169,764 27,862 A ys¥1 J sl
Oceania 2.6 507 194 2.2 654 301 2.7 805 302 A il8Y) g
Others 25 3,011 1,211 2.2 1,103 512 2.1 1,199 578 A
Total 3.7 348,235 93,564 33 277,513 84,228 3.3 271,155 82,463 )
Source: RAK Tourism Development Authority b} Al Lol el ) At 2 )

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 10: Performance Analysis of Beach & Resort & City Hotels -First Quarter 2019

Value in Thousands AED

aladal) cfal )
Month )yl g
F&B Revenue
January 35,124
February 36,782
March 44,082

Source: RAK Tourism Development Authority

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

il )l
Rooms Revenue

59,206

57,280

71,657

<l ) Alaa
Total Revenue

98,823

98,456

120,351

ah 3 all daal
Sy dpud 3_asall il
Occupancy Occupied BYRA|
Rate Rooms
59.5% 122,904 grLe
67.0% 125,286 BABt
75.8% 154,020 ke
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Table 11: Sales Value of Land ,Villa and Free Hold Apartment -First Quarter 2019

Value in Thousands AED aa o all Al
Month e L L Byl

Land Classification March By Ty ALY ciiaal
Free Residential Land 15,580 17,315 10,730 s A€ ol
Built Residential Land 22,649 40,265 37,973 ise S ol
Commercial Residential Land 4,650 11,900 12,230 A lad A ol f
Commercial Land 200 _ 7,150 A las ol )l
Agricultural Land 9,472 20,392 4,490 Ll ol
Freehold Villas 19,400 14,965 10,590 oall el Jis
Freehold Appartments 22,233 23,027 18,895 ol ellall ek
Popular houses 300 850 483 Al Do
Touristic lands _ _ _ Tl ol
Industrial lands _ _ _ Geliva ol
Investment lands 2,790 1,750 3,095 i ol Jf

Source: RAK Municipality Aadll (l ) 4l 1 jaaall

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 12: Real Estate Transactions -First Quarter 2019

Gt ) Gl

Government of Ras Al Khaimah
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Value in Thousands AED

aa ) call Al

January 284,019 90,182 105,636 it
February 106,359 52,366 130,463 B
March 87,587 40,389 97,274 o ke
Total 477,965 182,937 333,373 )

Source: RAK Municipality

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 13: Real Estate Transactions Growth Rate -First Quarter 2019

'(/‘-v-_*-i.j Gl Grm sl P
Cnvernmen t of Ras Al Khaimah g3
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Value in Thousands AED

Real Estate Transaction

Real Estate SalesValue

Mortgages Value

Waiver Market Value

Source: RAK Municipality

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

0% sl Jine Js¥ &0 g
Growth Rate% . 2019 2018
First Quarter Fourth Quarter
-19.3% 333,373 412,933
-46.6% 182,937 342,284
298.2% 477,965 120,043

g all il
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Table 14: Building Permits Issued from Municipality by Type of Building -First Quarter 2019

Number of permits

138 168 7 4

jad ,ll dac

0 10

January 333 2 4 Bt
February 349 11 157 151 7 11 5 0 0 BYBt
March 329 6 141 157 4 12 7 2 0 oke
Total 1,011 19 436 476 18 27 16 2 10 ey

Source: RAK Municipality

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 15: Number of Certificates of Origin Issued by RAK Chamber of Commerce and Value of Goods exported -
First Quarter 2019

7%

Value in Thousands AED a0l dagll
Month Values ;?gpﬁ:i;?éoods Number :?ch‘e‘:t‘;{t:l:;: of Origin .
January 641,631 2,371 sl
February 484,812 1,897 BB
March 517,942 2,429 ke
Total 1,644,385 6,697 Sy

Source: RAK Chamber of Commerce & Industry Ladll (il delia g3 lai 42 1 jradll

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 16: Infrastructure projects in Ras Al Khaimah -First Quarter 2019

Value in Thousands AED

Type

Projects implemented by the Ministry of Infrastructure
Development - Investment Program

Projects implemented by the Ministry of Infrastructure
Development - Head of State initiatives

Maintenance projects and additions by the Ministry of
Infrastructure Development

Maintenance projects and additions that were received initially

Source: Ministry of Infrastructure Development in Ras Al Khaimah

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

4t
Cost

20,000

2,850

48,063

3,712

a8 3 alf Al

sl
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:d‘gﬂ\L}Aﬁf})&.ﬁ\)é\.\.ﬁ-%ﬂ\@ﬂ\ﬁjﬂﬁ)\)}dﬁw'ém‘e‘)w‘

Al Al 5y5h35 5155 U (m Lo (5 lad) LYl Al g e

Ll Lol 3l 5 Bl 5 Ailgeall ke

w‘w“)‘fw‘w‘}#'&)‘)})w\



Gamtd D G ST
Government of Ras Al Khaimah
wlwlyallg 2 ban J dogall yuly 550
RAK Center for Statistics & Studies

2019 Ja¥ gl - gall dadl) (i JUaa 8 4 jlall < jilal) 48 a0 117 Jgaa

Table 17: Commercial Aircraft Movement at R.A.K International Airport -First Quarter 2019

Number

B T

——————

3,196

1,026

1,268

5061 ” L6t 115 -

Source: Rak International Airport sl Al (Gl Slas: Haadl)

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 18: Passengers Movement at R.A.K International Airport -First Quarter 2019

Number of passengers

Passengers
g g el
Month Total
January
39,123
February
31,833
March
36,594
Total 107,550

Source: Rak International Airport

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020

Qoxle

Transit

4,911

2,899

5,581
13,391

3y JJG.A

Dep.

16,877

15,194

16,604
48,675

Ogaild

Arr.

17,335

13,740

14,409
45,484

Al 22e

sl

o ke
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Table 19: Cargo Movement at R.A.K International Airport -First Quarter 2019

in Tons AN

January 185 8 113 64 BraT
February 266 29 70 168 ol
March 459 13 104 342 ol
Total 910 50 287 573 )

Source: Rak International Airport Sl Al Gl Uas: jaadl)

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 20: Ship & Cargo Movement at Saqr Port -First Quarter 2019

in Tons okl

4,638,842 210,216 4,638,589 129,598 4,963,970 288,966

Number e

Source: Saqr Port Authority Jha elize Al sl

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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Table 21: Registered by Nationality and Gender -First Quarter 2019

Citizen 24 32 2 3 285 271 Ohl s
Non-citizen 11 71 0 2 163 173 Uhlse e
Total 35 103 2 5 448 444 ey
Source: Ras Al Khaimah Medical District Agadall Aaall Gl Alata 1 jaaall

Rev Date: 20/Feb/2020
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